franchisees in the state in which the Territory is located (the “Successor Franchise Agreement”) for one 
(1) additional ten (10) year term.  The term of such Successor Franchise Agreement shall commence upon 
the date of expiration of the immediately preceding term.  Franchisee shall be charged a successor 
agreement fee of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00). 

5.1 Form and Manner of Exercise.  If Franchisee desires to exercise Franchisee’s option to 

enter into a Successor Franchise Agreement, it shall be done in the following manner: 

5.1.1 Not less than six (6) months prior to the expiration of the Term of this

[...]

If Franchisee fails to comply with any of such obligations, Franchisor 
shall have the right to prohibit Franchisee from opening for business.  Franchisee’s failure to open the 
Franchised Business and commence business (i) in accordance with the foregoing and (ii) within three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days following the date of this Agreement shall be deemed a material event of 
default under this Agreement. 

8.4 No Relocation.  Franchisee’s rights to operate the Franchised Business shall be limited to 
the Territory set forth in Attachment 2, and no other.

[...]

Franchised Business at any time without Franchisor’s written approval, which approval shall be granted 
only in the sole and complete discretion of Franchisor, and, if permitted, shall be at Franchisee’s sole 
expense. In the event such permission is granted, Franchisee shall (i) Franchisee shall pay a relocation fee 
equal to Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00), (ii) secure and outfit the replacement 
premises in accordance with Sections 8.1and 8.2 within one hundred twenty (120) days of Franchisor’s 
consent, (iii) if feasible, continue to operate at the original premises during the construction of the 
replacement premises, and (iv) upon relocation, remove any signs or other property from the original